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Data Request: JLH 1.04  
Please specify in detail the Companies’ proposal for reporting to the Commission regarding 
implementation of its energy efficiency programs during Plan 2.  Please provide citations to the Plan or 
testimony, where appropriate. 
 
Response:  
The Companies continue to plan to report the results of implementing the various programs every quarter, 
in a manner similar to that required in Order No. 10-0564 and under 220 ILCS 5/8-104(f)(8).   Companies 
discuss the quarterly reporting in Exhibit 1.0, Marks’ Direct Testimony at 435-440.   Further, the 
Companies shall endevour to set periodic phone or in-person meetings with ICC Staff to discuss the 
various programs. 
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Data Request: JLH 1.05 
Please describe the Companies’ protocols, process, and timeline for each program at the close of the 
program year in terms of finalizing participation estimates, customer incentive applications, and other 
tracking system information necessary for the evaluators to produce the evaluation reports with final 
participation estimates. Please explain in detail the causes related to delays in finalizing tracking system 
information for each program for which finalization of the tracking system occurs after July 1st of each 
program year.  Please explain the necessity of such delays. Please describe other processes the Companies 
have considered to have tracking system information finalized by July 1st of each program year.    
 
 
Response:  
The Companies object to this data request, in part, on the grounds that the information as to identifying 
delays in the finalization of tracking system information is speculative.  The Companies object to this data 
request, in part, on the grounds that there are no delays to report for any future tracking system reporting.     
Such, data sought is not relevant to the subject matter of this proceeding and is not reasonably calculated 
to lead to the discovery of relevant and admissible evidence.  Without waiving this objection, the Utilities 
state as follows: 
 

(a) The Company provides the independent EM&V Contractor access to all files so that they can 
obtain any information about participants as soon as it is in the system.  Our process, during the 
First Triennial Period has helped improve review time and facilitates reducing or eliminating 
delays. 

(b) The Company allows customers 60 days to get return the rebate forms after completion of an 
energy efficiency project.  After that 60 days at program year end, the books are closed for that 
program year and any additional rebate forms received after goes into the following program 
year.  Direct install activities are entered into the system within 30 days of completion of project. 

(c) The Company has a formalized scheduling and process for evaluations that ensures timeliness 
and clear definition of responsibilities.  This approach has reduced the EM&V cycle.    

(d) The Companies plan on employing the same tracking system for customer data that they have 
used for Program Years 1 and 2. 
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Data Request: JLH 1.06 
Please state whether the Companies propose to use simulation modeling rather than the Illinois Statewide 
Technical Reference Manual for Energy Efficiency (“IL-TRM”) for claiming savings from any measures 
during the Plan.  If so, please list the programs, measures, and simulation modeling software that will be 
used.  For each measure, please provide the savings, inputs, and cost-effectiveness results from using the 
simulation modeling and from using the IL-TRM.  Please indicate whether the Companies have requested 
deeming of savings resulting from such simulation modeling in its Plan or whether the program savings 
will be adjusted by the evaluator as it deems appropriate. 
 
Response:   The Companies do not use simulation or energy modeling software for our savings 
calculations.  The Companies the guidance of the Illinois Technical Reference Manual (TRM) for 
calculating savings at the measure level.  For prescriptive measures, the Companies follow the guidance 
of the TRM for baseline conditions.  For custom measures, when available, we utilize the end use 
customer’s baseline equipment and usage when appropriate and follow the algorithm guidance from the 
TRM.  For measures not listed in the TRM, the Companies utilize other industry standard algorithms 
either from other states’ Technical Reference Manuals or best practices from the industry. 
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Data Request: JLH 1.07 
For cost-effectiveness reporting during the Plan, please explain whether the Companies propose to 
annually update avoided costs. Please explain in detail the avoided costs or the manner in which the 
Companies will estimate avoided costs for the Companies’ use in projecting TRCs (1) for each program 
year; and (2) in evaluating TRCs on an ex post basis for each program year.  Please explain whether the 
Companies will include any benefits adders not already included in the Plan filing.  Will the Companies 
use a methodology different from that described in the Companies’ Plan filing?  Please be specific. 
   
Response:  

The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that the information sought is not relevant 
to the subject matter of this proceeding and is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of 
relevant and admissible evidence as it calls for future speculation. Without waiving this objection, the 
Utilities state as follows: 

 
Cost effectiveness analysis is performed at the time a plan is developed utilizing the best information 
available. Cost effectiveness reporting for a completed program year provides information on how 
well the companies performed against plan.  Therefore, to utilize a different set of avoided costs ex 
post will be counter-productive.  Based on that premise, the following responses are provided. 

 
(a) For cost-effectiveness reporting during the Plan, please explain whether the Companies propose 

to annually update avoided costs?  No. 
(b) Please explain in detail the avoided costs or the manner in which the Companies will estimate 

avoided costs for the Companies’ use in projecting TRCs (1) for each program year; and (2) in 
evaluating TRCs on an ex post basis for each program year.  Companies do not plan, at this 
time, on updating avoided costs every program year or on an ex post basis. 

(c) Please explain whether the Companies will include any benefits adders not already included in 
the Plan filing.  The Companies plan to use the same benefit adders used in the Second 
Triennial Plan and discussed in Exhibit 1.  

(d) Will the Companies use a methodology different from that described in the Companies’ Plan 
filing?  Please be specific.  No. 
 

  
For purposes of the Companies’ Plan (Exhibit 1.2), the Companies do not currently envision 
alternative benefit adders.   Depending on the nature of future regulations and requirements, there 
may be situations where an alternative methodology is appropriate, but Companies will not speculate 
on such future situations. 
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Data Request: JLH 1.08 
Please explain whether establishing standard net-to-gross (“NTG”) protocols for measuring free-ridership 
and spillover for each program type in Illinois would alleviate any of the perceived NTG risk described 
by the Companies.  Do the Companies support establishment of NTG protocols (e.g., survey instruments) 
on a statewide basis for measuring free-ridership and spillover for each program type in Illinois?  What 
forum (e.g., SAG meetings, evaluator meetings) would the Companies support such protocols be 
established, if any?  
   
Response:  
The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that the information sought is not relevant to the 
subject matter of this proceeding and particularly the Companies’ filed testimony.  Further, the data 
request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of relevant and admissible evidence as it calls 
for activities outside of the control of the Companies and more properly the perview of the independent 
evalutors.  Without waiving this objection, the Utilities state as follows: 
  
The Companies believe predictability of the methodology for measuring the elements of NTG is vital to 
mitigate.   In Exhibit 1, at lines 491-511, and 567-571, the Companies discuss NTG and risks associated 
with mid-stream changes to the NTG values. 
 
The Companies believe that issues of NTG protocols and methodologies for estimating NTG are best 
addressed through the SAG process, evaluator meetings and with the evaluators.  The Companies are 
open to discussion as to the proper forum these determinations. 
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Data Request: JLH 1.09 
Referring to references of spillover and market transformation in the Companies’ filing, if a spillover 
percent value is estimated in program year 2 (“PY2”) for a program, how many program years after PY2 
do the Companies believe that spillover percent should remain applicable?  Please explain at what 
estimated spillover value (and length of such spillover) at which point the Companies would believe the 
spillover implies market transformation.  
   
Response:  
The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that the information sought is not relevant to the 
subject matter of this proceeding and not suggested within the Companies’ testimony and is not 
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of relevant and admissible evidence. Without waiving this 
objection, the Companies state as follows: 
 
The Companies are inclined to support the statement that spillover percentages should be fixed for a 
measure every three-year program period.   As to when a spillover value becomes or implies that a market 
has been transformed, the Companies believe this to be a theoretical argument and completely speculative 
as to this instant proceeding.   Further, Companies believe the best place for such discussion is the SAG. 

Docket No. 13-0550 
Staff Exhibit 1.3 

Page 6 of 9



North Shore Gas - Peoples Gas Phase II Energy Efficiency Plan 13-0550 
Docket 13-0550 

 
Data Request: JLH 1.10 
Referring to the Companies’ filing, for each energy efficiency program proposed in Plan 2, please 
describe in detail the manner in which participant spillover could occur during the Plan.  Please be 
specific and define who the “participant” (e.g., contractor, residential customer) is for each program, and 
list the corresponding energy efficiency measures that should qualify as spillover for a given program.  
   
Response:  
The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that the information sought is not relevant to the 
subject matter of this proceeding and not suggested within the Companies’ testimony and is not 
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of relevant and admissible evidence. Without waiving this 
objection, the Companies state as follows: 
 
The assumptions used in the Second Triennial Plan for all NTG components can be viewed in the 
response to JLH 1.02 ‘Final Mastermeasure (Locked)’ spreadsheet in Column E of the “PG Program 
PY4-6” and “NSG Program PY4-6” tabs.  These NTG values were agreed to at a SAG meeting and a 
chart with updated values and footnotes was provided to ICC Staff on Jul 15, 2013.  Staff subsequently 
approved these NTG values on Jul 16, 2013 by stating the table is consensus.   
 
In terms of what might occur during the implementation of Second Triennial Plan, it is the responsibility 
of the independent evaluators to measure this and the methodology they employ should be included in 
their EM&V plans, which have yet not been developed for the Second Triennial Plan.  Furthermore, it 
would be advantageous for the SAG to discuss this and recommend a common methodology that the 
EM&V contractors would employ in their research design for both free riders and spillover.   
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Data Request: JLH 1.13 
Please provide the Companies’ recommended methodologies (including survey instruments and specific 
formulae for estimating NTG and its subcomponents) for calculating free-ridership, participant spillover, 
and non-participant spillover for each energy efficiency program for Plan 2. 
   
Response:  
The Companies object to this data request on the grounds that the information sought is not relevant to the 
subject matter of this proceeding and not suggested within the Companies’ testimony and is not 
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of relevant and admissible evidence. Without waiving this 
objection, the Companies state as follows: 
 
The question of the best or preferred methodologies as it relates to determinations of NTG and its 
subcomponents is better directed to the independent evaluators and SAG.   The independent evaluators 
create the methodology, conduct the customer/contractor surveys and develop the reports associated with 
the evaluation of the different measures.     Through the current process, evaluation plans including 
methodologies and all survey instruments are provided to relevant parties (including ICC Staff) for 
comments and direction.  The Companies believe that is the best process for all parties to provide input 
and present their preferences.   
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Data Request: JLH 1.15 
Please state whether it is the Companies’ position that the independent evaluators are responsible 
for estimating cost-effectiveness on an ex post basis per 220 ILCS 5/8-103(f)(7) and 220 ILCS 
5/8-104(f)(8).  

a. If yes, do the Companies agree to file such ex post cost-effectiveness analysis 
in this docket when available? 

b. If no, who do the Companies believe is responsible for performing such ex 
post cost-effectiveness analysis?  Please explain. 

   
Response:  

a. The Companies will comply with the statutory requirements of 220 ILCS 5/8-104(f)(8) that 
indicates “Provide for a... full independent evaluation of the 3-year 
results of the performance and the cost-effectiveness of the utility's 
and Department's portfolios of measures and broader net program 
impacts...”.    

b. The Companies believe the party who performed the benefit cost analysis for the plan should 
update the analying using the same methodologies and avoided costs as those used in planning 
and update actual participation, savings and costs. 

Docket No. 13-0550 
Staff Exhibit 1.3 

Page 9 of 9


	DR JLH 1-04
	DR JLH 1-05
	DR JLH 1-06
	DR JLH 1-07
	DR JLH 1-08
	DR JLH 1-09
	DR JLH 1-10
	DR JLH 1-13
	DR JLH 1-15



